Annual Burden and Cost for Equipment Manufacturers

Table 1
Transition Program for Equipment Manufacturers

Hours and cost

Total hours and cost

Information
Collection
Activity

Engineer
@72.43/hr

Manager

@
$110.29/hr

Legal @
$114.77/hr

Clerical@ ¢

Respon.
hriyr

Labor
cost/yr

Capital
Startup
Cost

O & M Cost
(2)

Number of
Respon.

Total
hr/yr

Total
cost/yr

Review of
regulations,
contact EPA for
guidance

12

23

2,024

30

690

$ 61,242

Select an
allowance

11

1,113

30

330

$ 33,392

Apply for hardship
relief (if applicable)

15

0.5

10

842

10

$ 849

Notify EPA of
participation

327

30

120

$ 9,973

Prepare and send
letter to engine
manufacturer

502

80

560

$ 40,430

Post Bonds
(foreign OEMs

only)

10

19

1,276

$ 60,000

38

$ 122,553

Keep track of
exempt
equipment/gather
information

10

25

42

2,254

80

3360

$ 180,683

Develop and
submit final
calculations

562

a7

423

26,566

Recordkeeping

10

13

559

80

1040

45,114

Total per
respondent

45

23

19

52

138

9,461

$ 60,045

N/A

N/A

N/A

Total for the
industry

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

398,953

$ 121,848

80

6,571

$ 520,801

(1) See section 6(b)(ii) for details.
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Table 2
Transition Program for Equipment Manufacturers
Annual Burden and Cost for Engine Manufacturers

Hours and cost

Total hours and cost

Information
Collection
Activity

Engineer
@72.43/hr

Manager

@
$110.29/hr

Legal @
$114.77/
hr

Clerical@ 4
hriyr

Respon.

Labor
cost/yr

Capital
Startup
Cost

Oo&M
Cost(1)

Total
cost/yr

Total
hriyr

Number of
Respon.

Review of
regulations,
contact EPA for
guidance

40

50

4,023

17

15 750 60,593

Keep track of
engines to be
used in exempt
equipment/gather
information

20

35

62

3,268

15 930 49,098

Develop and
submit reports

11

783

15 165 11,787

Recordkeeping

3.5

169

13

15 52.5 2,723

Total per
respondent

66.5

15

40 12

6.5

8,242

38

N/A N/A N/A

Total for the
industry

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$123,630

$570

15 1,898 $124,200

(1) See section 6(b)(ii) for details.
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Table 3

Annual Respondent Burden and Cost - Audits

Hours and cost per application

Information Manager | Legal @ Capital

Collection Engineer @ $108.84/h | Clerical@ |Respon. Labor Startup
Activity @64.28/hr | $96.96/hr r $31.06/hr hrlyr Costlyr Cost

Review of

instructions and

regulations 3 1 3 0 7 636 0

Gather and

submit

information 3 1 3 0 7 672 0

Meetings 6 2 3 1 12 1,029 0

Store, file and

maintain records 1 0 0 2 3 132 0

Total per

manufacturer 95 5 2 8 varies varies 0

Total for the

industry N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $6,789 0

(1) Includes diskettes, photocopying, postage expenses, phone calls, and testing costs, annualized.
(2) EPA estimates it will audit 12 manufacturers over the next 3 years (4 annually). Of these, only th




Number

of
O&M Respon. Total
Cost(1) (2) Total hr/yr| Costlyr
0 4 26 2,543
30 4 28 2,808
1,000 1 12 2,029
5 4 12 549
varies N/A N/A N/A
$1,140 4 78 $7,929

Refer to section 6(b)(ii) for details.
ree will require face-to-face meetings and a more complete investigation.




Table 4
Transition Program for Equipment Manufacturers
Annual Agency Burden and Cost

Hours and cost per application

Total hours and cost

Information Capital

Collection Engineer Attorney Manager | R€Spon. Labor Startup O&M Number of| Total Total
Activity ($71.02/hr) | ($81.56/hr) | ($84.61/hr) hr/yr cost/yr Cost Cost(1) | Respon. hr/yr cost/yr
Review regulations 20 18 18 56 4411 0 0 1 56 4,411
Develop guidance 10 3 2 15 1124 0 200 1 15 1,324
Answer

respondents'

guestions 3 1 1 5 379 0 200 80 400 46,338
Review information

submitted by OEMs

and engine

manufacturers 1 0 0 1 71 0 0 80 80 5,682
Process reports and

verify compliance 1 0 0 1 71 0 100 80 80 13,682
Set up a database 10 0 7 17 1302 0 0 1 17 1,302
Store information

received from OEMs

and engine

manufacturers 0.5 0 0 0.5 36 0 5 80 40 3,241
Process hardship

relief requests 10 2 2 14 1043 0 10 1 14 1,053
Investigate possible

noncompliance 20 25 10 55 4306 0 933 4 220 20,954
Total per

respondent 76 49 40 165 12,743 0 1,448 N/A N/A N/A
Total for the industry N/A N/A N/A N/A $69,645 0| $28,342 80 922 $97,987

(1) See section 6 ( ¢ ) for details.




	OEMs
	Eng Mfr
	investigations
	Agency

